EMERGENCY ORDER OF THE CHULA VISTA DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES [Order No. 005-2020]

Effective Date: July 1, 2020

Pursuant to CVMC section 2.14.080 [Director – Powers and Duties], Chula Vista City Council Resolution No. 2020-065, and the Proclamation of State Emergency issued on March 4, 2020 by Governor of the State of California, the Chula Vista Director of Emergency Services ("Emergency Director") hereby

ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Effective 12:01 a.m. on Wednesday, July 1, 2020:

- 1. The protections afforded to tenants and homeowners against eviction or foreclosure as set forth in Ordinance No. 3489-A of the City of Chula Vista are hereby extended until 12:00 a.m. on July 31, 2020.
- 2. In addition to the proclamations and orders listed in the General Provisions, below, this Order No. 005-2020 is issued in accordance with, and incorporates by reference the findings set forth in, the following Executive Orders issued by the Governor of California: Order N-28-20, issued on March 16, 2020; Order N-37-20, issued on March 27, 2020; Order N-66-20, issued May 29, 2020; and Order N-71-20 issued June 30, 2020.
- 3. This order may be expanded, interpreted, amended, or revoked pursuant to the independent judgment of the Chula Vista Director of Emergency Services and in accordance with Chula Vista Municipal Code section 2.14.080.F.1, or by Resolution of the City Council.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 4. This order is issued as a result of a worldwide COVID-19 pandemic declared by the World Health Organization on January 30, 2020 and a Public Health Emergency due to the COVID-19 virus declared by the United States Secretary of Health and Human Services on January 31, 2020.
- 5. As of the date of this order, the COVID-19 virus continues to represent a danger to the Chula Vista community (to persons and property including both physical and economic harm), and has significantly impacted the City's personnel and financial resources. The actions required by this Order are necessary to protect the property and physical well-

being of individuals and families adversely affected by the COVID-19 virus, to reduce the number of individuals that might otherwise be dislocated and left without adequate shelter, and/or more exposed to COVID-19.

- 6. This Order is issued in accordance with, and incorporates by reference: the Proclamation of Local Emergency issued by the Chula Vista Director of Emergency Services on March 13, 2020; Chula Vista City Council Resolution No. 2020-065; Chula Vista City Council Emergency Ordinance No. 3484-A; Emergency Order 002-2020 of the Chula Vista Emergency Services Director; the Declaration of Local Health Emergency issued by the County of San Diego Health Officer on February 14, 2020; the County of San Diego Order of the Health Officer and Emergency Regulations (Effective May 10, 2020); the Proclamation of a State of Emergency issued by the Governor of the State of California on March 4, 2020; Executive Order N-33-20 issued by the Governor of the State of California on March 19, 2020; COVID-19 guidance issued by the California Department of Public Health on including, but not limited to the Face Coverings Guidance issued on April 1, 2020; the State of California's "Resilience Roadmap"; and Proclamation 9984 regarding COVID-19 issued by the President of the United States on March 11, 2020.
- 7. This Order comes after the release of substantial guidance from the County of San Diego Health Officer, the California Department of Public Health, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, and other public health officials throughout the United States and around the world.
- 8. With this Order, the Emergency Director is hereby exercising their independent judgment to make and issue rules and regulations reasonably related to the protection of life and property, pursuant to Chula Vista Municipal Code section 2.14.080.F.1, subject to confirmation of the City Council at the earliest practical time.

SO ORDERED,

BY:	Approved as to form:
DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
Maria V. Kachadoorian	Sten Ewinz
F4BB5CABC5014C0	CF40650850444BF
Maria V. Kachadoorian,	Glen R. Googins,
C'4-MC	Cites Attaches
City Manager/Director of Emergency Services	City Attorney